The fair value of the portfolio of equity release mortgages, which is calculated using an internal variant of the Black Scholes option pricing model,
takes into account an explicit provision in respect of the NNEG.

The principal assumptions underlying the valuation include mortality or entry into long-term care, discount rate, voluntary prepayments and
house price growth to assess the impact of the No Negative Equity Guarantee. Further information on these assumptions, together with
sensitivity analysis, is provided in Note 29 to the Accounts.

d) Retirement benefits:
Significant judgements on areas such as future interest rates, future inflation or mortality rates have to be exercised in estimating the value of
the assets and liabilities of the Society’s final salary pension scheme. The assumptions used are set out in Note 28 to the accounts. The value
of the pension scheme liabilities is most sensitive to the discount rate used. 1% increase in the discount rate would reduce the defined benefit
obligation by £1,031k (2023: £1,273k ). A 1% decrease in the discount rate would increase the defined benefit pension obligation by £1,258k
(2023: £1,551k).

4. Net fair value movements
2024 (£000) 2023 (£000)

Group Society Group Society

Derivatives in designated fair value hedge relationships (2,229) (2,229) (18,978) (18,978)

Adjustments to hedged items in fair
value hedge accounting relationships

1,720 1,720 16,629 16,629

Derivatives not in designated fair
value hedge relationships

3,544 2,120 (1,833) (948)

(Decrease)/Increase in fair value of assets and liabilities (4,071) (2,317) 853 502

(1,036) (706) (3,329) (2,795)

3. Interest payable and similar charges
2024 (£000) 2023 (£000)

Group Society Group Society

On liabilities not held at fair value through the income statement

 Shares held by individuals 42,775 42,775 27,521 27,521

 Subordinated liabilities 1,322 1,322 732 732

 Deposits and other borrowings 12,069 12,069 12,574 12,574

56,166 56,166 40,827 40,827

On financial instruments held at fair value through the income statement

 Derivatives 879 879 854 854

57,045 57,045 41,681 41,681

The gains and losses from derivative financial instruments represents the net fair value movement on derivative instruments that are
matching risk exposure on an economic basis. Some accounting volatility arises on these items due to accounting ineffectiveness on
designated hedges. The movement is primarily due to timing differences in income recognition between derivative instruments and the
hedged assets or liabilities. Amounts reported as changes in the fair value of assets and liabilities principally comprise movements in
the fair value of the Group’s portfolio of equity release mortgages. Derivatives are held to match the risk exposure of these assets but